



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 327/2023 and CM APPL. 57400/2023**

RENU GOEL

..... Appellant

Through: Ms Ritika Saini, Advocate.

versus

ARUN GOEL

..... Respondent

Through: Mr Ravinder Kumar, Advocate with
Mr Gaurav Garg and Mr Govind
Kashyap, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

27.05.2024

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. Mr Ravinder Kumar, Advocate, enters appearance on behalf of the respondent.
2. Ms Ritika Saini, learned counsel, who appears on behalf of the appellant, says that she would furnish another set of documents, *albeit via e-mail*, to the counsel for the respondent.
3. At this juncture, counsel for the parties say that there is a possibility of the matter being settled.
4. Parties and their respective counsel shall present themselves before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre [in short, "Centre"] on 03.07.2024, at 03.00 P.M.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 327/2023

page 1 of 2



5. The Mediator shall place the report before this Court prior to the next date of hearing.
6. List the matter before this court on 01.10.2024.
7. Meanwhile, the interim order dated 06.11.2023 is made absolute during the pendency of the appeal.
- 7.1 Consequently, CM APPL. 57400/2023 is disposed of.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 27, 2024 / tr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 327/2023

page 2 of 2