



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 327/2023**

RENU GOEL

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Ritika Saini, Ms. Zainar,
Advs.

Versus

ARUN GOEL

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

27.01.2026

1. The present appeal has been filed by the appellant under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act, 1984 read with Section 28 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as 'HMA'), to set aside Judgement/Order dated 09.06.2023 passed by learned Judge, Family Court, North District, Rohini Court, Delhi in HMA No. 999/2018 in the matter titled as "***Arun Goel vs. Renu Goel***" whereby petition under Section 13(1)(ia) and (ib) of the HMA for grant of decree of divorce was allowed.
2. Admit.
3. The Family Court Record is already on record.
4. List for hearing in the category of "***Regular Matters***" to come up for hearing in the due course.



5. Interim Order(s), if any, to continue.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

JANUARY 27, 2026/neha/ka